City of Columbus, Kansas

RESOLUTION NO. 261

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MODIFICATION OF PROJECT SCOPE AND
ASSURING AND CERTIFYING TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
AND HOUSING THAT ALL NON-CDBG FUNDS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE
WATER DISTRIBUTION/DRAINAGE PROJECT ARE OBLIGATED ON A
CONDITIONAL BASIS AS REQUIRED BY THE 1997 SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AND SEEKING AN EXTENSION OF
THE GRANT FOR A TERM TO COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus has made application to the Kansas Department of
Commerce and Housing (KDOC&H) for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds
for a major water drainage project within the Columbus city limits; and

WHEREAS, the grant application was approved by the KDOC&H and designated at
CDBG #97-PF-101 awarding $224,986 of grant funds to the drainage project with the City
matching funds at a similar amount; and

WHEREAS, further consideration and engineering by the City determined the initial
project scope should be expanded to include a lengthier portion of the drainage corridor to
protect additional impacted private and public properties; and

WHEREAS, the City has delayed construction of the project to await engineering
specifications and cost estimations of an expanded drainage project; and

WHEREAS, the City considers the project and use of public funds best serves the public
in an expanded scope to include the storm water drainage corridor between Maple Street and
Park Street; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the approved, expanded project is estimated at $691,911 to be
cost shared $224,986 of CDBG funds and $466,925 provided by the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Columbus,
Kansas the following:

Section 1. That the Governing Body of the City of Columbus hereby certifies to the
Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing that it will obligate $466,925 of City funds as the
City’s matching funds for the expanded storm water drainage system improvements as delineated
in the Project Scope Revision request to be submitted to the Kansas Department of Commerce
and Housing and as detailed in the amended project budget:



~

RESOLUTION NO. 261

Page two

CDBG Funds City Funds
Administration $ 9,000 $ 4,000
Property Acquistion $ 9,000
Construction $180,986 $375,000
Engineering $ 35,000 $ 72,925
Audit $ 2,500
Legal & Bonding $ 3,500
TOTALS $224,986 $466,925

Section 2. That the Mayor is authorized to seek a change of project scope for the
previously-awarded Community Development Block Grant #97-PF-101 to include the expanded
storm water drainage corridor from Maple Street to Park Street;

Section 3. That the Mayor is authorized to submit a request to the Kansas Department
of Commerce & Housing for a grant extension of Community Development Block Grant

#97-PF-101.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, KANSAS, this 15th

day of May, 2000.

~

otals

$ 13,000
$ 9,000
$555,986
$107,925
$ 2,500
$ 3,500

$691,911

At it

‘Grant Spieth, Méyor

ATTEST:




